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46th Irish National Vintage Motorcycle Assembly 2012
A Welcome to the 46" Rally g ¥ y

Day by Day Program
On behalf of the Munster Vintage Motor Cycle & Car Club, the Monday 20" August
. . . TP 11.00 - 13.00 Rally Sign-on, situated near Castlerosse Hotel Reception.
e and myself, it gives me great pleasure to y Sign-on, P
Rolly-organising dopluiie dmsey i great p 14.30 - 18.00 The Hotel will not issue Rooms until you present your

welcome you all, to this, our 46" Irish National Motorcycle Assembly. Aot Vodbi St e e g Rl Sgn o

The Hotel will also be collecting the supplementary charge
There would be no rally without you the competitors, I would like to from those who requested a single room.

4 i s 19:30 Get-together & Social Evening in the Castlerosse Hotel
thank you all for entering and extend a special welcome to the first ADMISSION BY TICKET ONLY

timers and those who have travelled from overseas to get here. It is my Assemble in Mulligan's Bar at 19:30 -Buffet Meal at 20:30
wish that you all enjoy the event and take home many happy memories ;

an Tuesday 21* August
of your visit. 08.30-09.30 Day I: Route Sheets issued & Start Times available.
! 10:00 Start of First Organised Tour - Non Competitive Day.
The Rally does not happen by itself, it takes time, effort and commitment ' i é-gg (aPPFOE)) I/;Uf}ChthiSF L;C_iﬁe Hotefl le)ntry. -
. : E a . 00 (onwards rrive back in Killarney for Overnight Stay.
from everybOdy involved. I would 'llk'_e to take thl‘? opportumty i than 19.30 and 21.00 Dinner in the Castlerosse Hotel. (2 sittings)
the committee, who voluntarily assist in the organisation and the running
of the event. Wednesday 22" August
08.30 -09.30 Day2: Route Sheets issued & Start Times available.
i ' : 09:30 National Rally Day 1 - Competitive Day.
Heineken Ireland and Johnson & Perrott's are our main sponsors, and 12.30 (approx.) Lunch: Eccles Hotel, Glengarriffe
again, I would like to take this opportunity to thank them, and I also ask 18.00 (onwards) Arrive back in Killarney for Overnight Stay
you to support them, not alone during the Rally, but also during the rest s 00 Disvexnita Castlerossoiile el (Sings)
Of the year. Thursday 237 August
08.30 —09.30 Day 3: Route Sheets issued & Start Times available
I would also like to thank the management and staff of the Castlerosse 10:00 Nozonal Kty Dy 2, - Canlgdtisgie Dy,
Hotel and all the Hotels we visit for their continued support and their L230;approR.) Lyeshs SXecllizHotsl, aingles, (Co. [y
L 18.00 (onwards) Arrive back in Killarney for Overnight Stay
hospltallly~ 19.30 and 21.00 Dinner in the Castlerosse Hotel. (2 sittings).
p . _ Friday 24™ August.
I hope you have an enjoyable rally and we look forward to see
F inally, I hope y Joy Y f 08.30-0930 Day4: Route Sheets issued & Start Times available
ing you all again next year. 10:00 Start of 2nd Organised Tour - Non Competitive Day.
12.30 (approx.) Lunch: Kenmare Bay Hotel, Kenmare, Co. Kerry
Safe Riding 17.00 (onwards) Arrive back in Killarney for Overnight Stay
20.00 Dinner & Presentation of Awards in the Castlerosse Hotel.

Morgan O'Regan
Event Organiser NB: ADMISSION & ACCOMMODATION BY TICKET ONLY!




46th Irish National Vintage Motorcycle Assembly 2012

No  Name Year*
CLASS A:

I Katrin Bohner 1908
2 Dave Jolley 1911
3 John Quirke 1912
4 Pete Young 1913
5 Eric Alderson 1914
CLASS B :

6 Dieter Eckel 1915
7 George Kingston 1917
8 Dave Alderson 1921
9  David Miller KO.B.I. 1924
10 Joe Dwyer 1925
Il David Erskine 1925
12 Domenico Placenti 1925
13 Rolf Erbach 1926
4 Peter Jenkins 1926
I5 Robert Kyle 1926
16 Brian Smith 1926
|17 Pat Dwyer 1927
I8 Joop Gerdes 1927
19 Peter Maddox 1927
20 Vincent Hallam 1928
2| Morgan O'Regan 1928
22 Ray Bonnici 1929
23 Cathy Harvey 1929
24 Carl Montgomery 1929
25 Ashley Oliver 1929
26 |eff Read 1929
27 Sally Williams 1929
28 Tony J. Cassar 1930
29 Tony Hennessy 1930
30 Lothar Mootz 1930
31 Morgan Nolan 1930
32 James Robinson 1930
33 Mike Sherwin 1930
34 Brian Smyth 1930

38 Chris Harvey KO.B.I. 1928

Make*

Triumph
Triumph
SUN
Veloce
Williamson

Triumph
Indian
Indian
Norton
AJS.

Royal Enfield
Moto Guzzi
Imperia
Royal Enfield
Douglas
AJS.

B.S.A.
Indian
Scott
Norton
Rudge
Ariel
Triumph
Sunbeam
Sunbeam
Norton
Ariel
Norton
Scott
Indian
Sunbeam
Sunbeam
Velocette
Norton
Ariel

Model Address

SOLO MOTOR CYCLES pre 1914

355 Ingolstadt Germany
Single speed  Nottinghamshire U.K.
395 CoTipperary IRL
3.5 San Francisco, US.A.

N Yorkshire UK.

SOLO MOTOR CYCLES 1915 TO 1930

Model H Ingolstadt Germany
Power plus Co Kerry IRL
Scout Western Australia
Big 4 Cumbria UK.
Big Port Co Cork IRL
Model 190 Downpatrick N.lIreland
Sport Sicily ltaly
Sport Dinslaken Germany
225 Dublin IRL
TT Killiney, Co Dublin IRL
G8 Co Durham U.K.
L27 Co Cork IRL
Scout Gees Holland
Super Essex U.K.
16H South Yorkshire U.K.
Special Co Cork IRL
F St. Julians Malta
CsD Glos UK.
6A Longstroke Western Australia
Model 5 Hampshire U.K.
18 Isle of Wight UK.
SR Herefordshire U.K.
CSi Wardija Malta
Super Squirrel Dublin 16 IRL
Scout Duisburg Germany
Lion Dublin 5 IRL
Model 9 Lincs U.K.
KNSS Hants U.K.
Model 22 Co Dublin IRL
500 Glos U.K.

No  Name

CLASS C:

35
36
37
39
40
4
43
44
45
46
47
48
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
6l
64
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

Paddy Guerin
Bill Martin

Kim Young

Mick Campbell
Brian Robinson
Noel Barber
Nick Cronin K.OB.I.
Chris O'Mahony
Colin Seaton
Robert Swan

lan Thompson
James Casey
Dave McMahon
Till Schwarzlose
John Wightman
Sabine Backenecker
Denise Bayliss
Billy Peat

R} Quick K.O.B.I.
John Gorman
Jim Martin

Loek Tuinman
Michael West
Bill Healing
David Connolly
Tony Held

John McCarthy
Philip Moss
Philip Peat

Marc Schwarzlose
Bill Shaw

Kees Hoofd
Nicola Marsden
Jack Nash

Simon Robinson

Year*

1931
1945
1932
1935
1935
1936
1936
1936
1936
1936
1936
1937
1937
1937
1937
1938
1938
1938
1938
1939
1939
1939
1939
1942
1944
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1947
(947
1947
1947

Make™

Model Address

SOLO MOTOR CYCLES 1931 TO 1947

Brough Superior 680 OHV Cork IRL
BS.A. M20 Berks U.K.
B.S.A. W32 San Francisco, US.A.
Rudge Ulster Southport U.K.
B.S.A. J12 Suffolk U.K.
Brough Superior SS80 Cork IRL
Ariel NG Herefordshire U.K.
B.S.A. Empire Star Co Cork IRL
B.S.A. R4 Glos UK.
Brough Superior SS80 Co Dublin IRL
Norton International Berkshire U.K.
Brough Superior SS80 Dublin I8 IRL
Rudge Ulster Warwickshire U.K.
Indian Chief Nettetal Germany
Scott Flying Squirrel Western Australia
B.M.W. R71 Koblenz Germany
Rudge Rapid Kent U.K.
Rudge Ulster Dublin 13 IRL
Rudge Ulster Co Carlow IRL
Triumph Speed Twin Buckinhamshire UK.
Triumph Tiger 70 Berkshire U.K.
Moto Guzzi Condor Hensbroek Holland
Triumph T100 London U.K.
Harley Davidson WLC Kent U.K.
B.S.A. M20 Dublin 24 IRL
Norton 30M E Sussex U.K.
BS.A. B3I Co Cork IRL
Norton 18 Dublin 5 IRL
Norton 18 Dublin 5 IRL
Indian Chief Germany
Velocette MAC Hants U.K.
Gilera Nettuno Soest Holland
B.S.A. Cl0  Carrickfergus N. Ireland
Norton ES2 Co Kerry IRL
Velocette KSS Suffolk U.K.



No  Name

CLASS D:
76 Peter Allen
77 Freddie Glenndahl
78 Mike Jackson

79 David Steele

80 Henk Schuttrups
81 Fred Hennessy
82 Charlie Nolan

83 Colin Bentham
84 Ray Byrne

85 Derek Dignam

87 Mike Hynes

88 John Mantle

89 Louise Marsden
90 Manfred Miller
92 Luky Trenchard
93 Paul Whyte

94 Brian Wise

95 Rolf Bess

96 Rein Heerkens
97 Charles Kenny

98 Ted Keohane

99 Steven Larkham
100 Will Mantle

101 Lucy Marsden
102 Chris Oliver

103 Con Rogers

104 Geoff Stephenson
|05 Peter Bayliss

106 Tom Beckerleg
107 John Fitzpatrick
108 Loretta Kenny
109 Henry Martini
110 Albert Pisani

1l Pat Hogan

112 Jean Pierre Derimay

Year*

1948
1948
1948
1948
1949
1950
1950
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1955

Make™

HRD Vincent
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Triumph
Sunbeam
B.S.A.
Triumph
AJS.
N.S.U.
Norton
Avriel

B.S.A.
B.M.W.
AlS.

AJS.
Triumph
B.M.W.
Ariel
Zundapp
B.S.A.
Matchless
B.S.A.
Royal Enfield
Ariel
Matchless
B.S.A.
Mabsa
Ariel
Velocette
Moto Guzzi
Vincent
Norton
Moto Guzzi
Ariel

Model Address

SOLO MOTOR CYCLES 1948 to 1961

RDP Colorado U.S.A.
B33 Hovas Sweden
B33 Hertfordshire U.K.
ZB 32 Lincs U.K.
TI100 Dedemsvaart Holland
S7 Co Kildare IRL
AIlO Dublin 5 IRL
Trophy Somerset U.K.
16MSC Dublin 14 IRL
OSL251 Co Dublin IRL
ES2 Co Limerick IRL
Sq 4 Surrey UK.
ClIG  Carrickfergus N.lreland

R25/2 Eppingen Germany
16M London U.K.
I18CS Dublin 5 IRL
TRS Trophy Bucks UK.
R53 Koblenz Germany
Square 4 Bernheze Holland
KS60l1 Co Clare IRL
B3I Cork IRL
G80CS Carrickfergus N.Ireland
AlO Staffs U.K.
G3L Carrickfergus N. Ireland
VHA Southampton U.K.
G80 Dublin 9 IRL
BB32 Newcastle upon Tyne UK.
G80CS Kent UK.
HT Cornwall UK.
MAC Co Wicklow IRL
Aironi Co Clare IRL
Rapide Dublin IRL
ES2 Birkirkara Malta
Super Alce Co Clare IRL
FHL Paris France

No  Name

113 Dave Fox K.O.B.I.
115 Kenneth Harold
116 Alan Houghton
117 Denis Kennedy
118 Philip Maguire
119 Jean Chrisitan Rogoz
120 Bernd Strempler
121 John Connolly
122 David Gibson

123 Bill Mantle

124 Derek Mitchell
125 John O'Regan

126 Morgan O'Sullivan
127 Ken Peat

128 Trevor Wells

129 Michael Whyte
130 Sean Whyte

131 Michel Magnin
132 Rachael Marsden
133 Billy O'Keeffe

I35 Andy Casey

136 Sam Marsden

137 John Martin

138 Hans Scholze

139 lan Thompson
140 Melanie Tuinman
141 John Cooney

142 Les Gwinnett

143 Tom Hayes

144 Andrew Hourigan
145 Tim O'Callaghan
146 Pat O'Neill

|47 Liam Peat

149 Joseph Whyte

151 lan Brown

152 Denis Crowley

Year*

1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1956
1956
1956
1956
1957
1957
1957
1957
1957
1957
1958
1958
1958
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1961
1961

Make*

Velocette
Velocette
Norton
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.M.W.
Triumph
Triumph
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Velocette
Ariel
Velocette
Ariel

Francis Barnett

Matchless
Ariel

B.S.A.
Triumph
Velocette
B.S.A.
Royal Enfield
B.S.A.
Ducati
Velocette
Moto Guzzi
N.S.U.
Triumph
Matchless
B.S.A.
B.M.W.
B.S.A.
N.S.U.
B.M.W.
Royal Enfield
BS.A.

Model

Endurance
MAC

ES2

B33

B3I

R50

THIO
Tiger

B33

Golden Flash

MAC
HT5
Venom
HT 5
Falcon
G80S
HT 3
B33
Tiger Cub
Venom
AlO
Bullet
Goldstar
200 Elite
Venom
Falcone
Max
3TA
G80CS
cis
R50/2
AlO
Max
R50
Turbo twin
AlO

Address

Kent UK.
Dublin 1 IRL

Newport Wales
Co Dublin IRL

Dublin IRL

Saint Gratien France
Duisburg Germany

Carlow IRL
Surrey U.K.
Staffs U.K.

Co Wicklow IRL

Co Cork IRL
Dublin 14 IRL
Dublin 5 IR
Bristol UK.
Dublin 5 IRL
Dublin 5 IRL

Vitry sur Seine France
Carrickfergus N. Ireland

Co.Cork IRL
Co Cork IRL

Carrickfergus N. Ireland
Houston US.A.
Soestdijk Holland

Gosport, UK.

Hensbroek Holland

Kanturk IRL
Gosport UK.

Co Dublin IRL

Co Cork IRL

Co Dublin IRL

Co Clare IRL
Dublin 5 IRL
Dublin 5 IRL
Mallow IRL
Blarney IRL



No  Name Year Make* Model Address

153 Charles Falco 1961 B.S.A. @l'sS Tucson US.A.
154 Mervyn Garrett 1961 Matchless Carrickfergus N. Ireland
155 Dirk Huettemann 1961  Triumph Scrambler Berlin Germany
156 Burghard Katz {961 B.M.W. R27 Berlin Germany
157 John Lees 1961 Triumph TRé6 Cornwall UK.
158 Trevor Marsden 1961 Norton SS Carrickfergus N. Ireland
|59 Dan O'Connor 1961 B.S.A. M21 Co Cork IRL

CLASS F: COMBINATION MOTOR CYCLES 1931 to 1940
4| Dennis Beale 1935 Norton ES2 Glos U.K.

CLASS G: COMBINATION MOTOR CYCLES 1941 to 1961

62 Jim Dowdall 1943 B.M.W. R75 East Sussex U.K.
63 Joe O'Toole 1943 B.M.W. R75 Co Cork IRL
65 Hans vanderLinden 1945 Norton 16H Volkel Holland
86 Leonard Fitzpatrick 1951 Vincent Comet Co Wicklow IRL
91 Kurt Petri 1952 Zundapp Ké601S Koln Germany
I 14 Michael Haines 1955  Ariel HS5 Glos UK.
134 Jeff Smith 1958 B.S.A. Gold Star Wisconsin US.A.
148 Andy Tiernan 1960 Matchless G80CS Suffolk U.K.
150 Dave Bickers 1961 BS.A. Super Rocket Suffolk UK.

CLASS I: 3 WHEELERS 1931 to 196
49 Trevor Hunt 1932 B.S.A. TW 32 Herefordshire UK.

* a5 declared when going to press on 18 July

46" Irish National Motorcycle Assembly 2012

Organising Committee: Morgan O'Regan (Chairman), Joe Dwyer (Treasurer),
Chris O'Mahony (Hon. Sec.), Barbara O’Donovan,
John O'Regan & Martin Canty

Officials:
Event Organiser/Route Designer: Morgan O’Regan
Assistants: Joe Dwyer
Chris O’Mahony
John O’Regan
Social Evening: Barbara O'Donovan
Club Steward: Paddy Guerin
Recovery Team: Alan Cavanagh
Ken Kelleher
Barry O’Mahony
Noel O'Sullivan
Noel O’Donovan
Start Marshall: Dick O’Brien
Check Point Marshalls: Martin Canty
Barry O'Mahony
Kazi Dwyer
Miriam Winters
Aoife O’Regan
Results Team: Anne O'Mahony
Bernice O'Regan
Concours d’Elegance Judging: Robert Swan & Team

The 46" Irish National Rally is a competition held under the General Competition
Rules of the Motor Cycle Union of Ireland (S.C.) and the Supplementary Regulations
of the Munster Vintage Motor Cycle and Car Club Ltd.

Permit No. 12/088/V&V



NOTES

Irish National Motor Cycle Rally

Email: irish.national.rally@gmait.com
Web: www.irishnationalrally.com
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